

No. 20-1499

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, RESPONDENT

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES FOREIGN INTELLIGENCE SURVEILLANCE  
COURT OF REVIEW*

---

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSOR STEPHEN I. VLADECK  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

G. EDWARD POWELL III  
*Wilson Sonsini  
Goodrich & Rosati, PC*  
650 Page Mill Road  
Palo Alto, CA 94304  
(650) 493-9300

BRIAN M. WILLEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRIAN J. LEVY  
*Wilson Sonsini  
Goodrich & Rosati, PC*  
1301 Ave. of Americas  
40th Floor  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 497-7700  
bwillen@wsgr.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The common-law writ of certiorari is appropriate here assuming that statutory certiorari is not available .....	4
A. The common-law writ of certiorari predates the Founding and can still be employed today .....	5
II. The petition here meets the three-part test set forth in Rule 20.1. ....	9
A. The writ is in aid of the Court’s appellate jurisdiction because Petitioner seeks review of federal questions decided by an inferior federal court decided .....	10
B. This case involves exceptional circumstances that warrant application of the common-law writ.....	14
C. Because of the FISC’s unique power over its records, adequate relief cannot be obtained in any other form or from any other court .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>In re 620 Church Street Bldg. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 24 (1936) .....	9
<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 724 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	18
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	16
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>In re Blodgett</i> , 502 U.S. 236 (1992) .....	20
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , No. 19-1189, 2021 U.S. LEXIS 2586 (May 17, 2021).....	12
<i>In re Chetwood</i> , 165 U.S. 443 (1897) .....	7
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Brown</i> , 908 F.3d 1063 (7th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Ex parte Crane</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 190 (1831) .....	13
<i>De Beers Consol. Mines, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945) .....	20
<i>Dushkin Pub. Grp., Inc. v. Kinko’s Serv. Corp.</i> , 136 F.R.D. 334 (D.D.C. 1991) .....	22

<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council,</i> 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	14
<i>Ewing v. City of St. Louis,</i> 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 413 (1867).....	7
<i>Felker v. Turpin,</i> 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	16
<i>Fields v. United States,</i> 205 U.S. 292 (1907).....	19
<i>Forsyth v. Hammond,</i> 166 U.S. 506 (1897).....	18, 19
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,</i> 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	12, 16
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. &amp; Co.,</i> 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	18
<i>Harris v. Barber,</i> 129 U.S. 366 (1889).....	2, 7
<i>Hartranft v. Mullenbury,</i> 247 U.S. 295 (1918).....	5–7
<i>Hohn v. United States,</i> 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	3, 8, 9, 20
<i>House v. Mayo,</i> 324 U.S. 42 (1945).....	7–9
<i>Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donnelly Garment Co.,</i> 304 U.S. 243 (1938).....	12
<i>In re Lau Ow Bew,</i> 141 U.S. 583 (1891).....	19

<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,</i> 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	12
<i>McClellan v. Carland,</i> 217 U.S. 268 (1910).....	13
<i>In re Motion for Release of Court Records,</i> 526 F. Supp. 2d 484 (FISC 2007) .....	11
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans,</i> 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	13
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald,</i> 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	20
<i>Ortiz v. United States,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018).....	11
<i>Pa. Bureau of Corr. v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,</i> 474 U.S. 34 (1985).....	4, 5
<i>Ex parte Republic of Peru,</i> 318 U.S. 578 (1943).....	13
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass’n,</i> 319 U.S. 21 (1943).....	2, 4
<i>Schacht v. United States,</i> 398 U.S. 58 (1970).....	10
<i>In re Sealed Case,</i> 310 F.3d 717 (FISCR 2002) .....	13, 20
<i>In re Shuttlesworth,</i> 369 U.S. 35 (1962).....	8
<i>Ex parte United States,</i> 287 U.S. 241 (1932).....	13

<i>U.S. Alkali Exp. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 196 (1945).....	5
<i>United States v. Moalin</i> , 973 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	15
<i>United States v. Ochoa-Vasquez</i> , 428 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	12
<i>Ex parte Vallandigham</i> , 68 U.S. (1 Wall.) 243 (1864).....	7
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	14–15
<i>In re Woods</i> , 143 U.S. 202 (1892).....	19
<i>Ex parte Yerger</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 85 (1869).....	12
<b>Constitutional Provisions:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	1, 4, 14, 16, 17, 22
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	14
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2 .....	10, 11, 14
<b>Statutes, Regulations, and Rules:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1, 3, 4, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....	1, 2, 5, 9
50 U.S.C. § 1801 .....	19

50 U.S.C. § 1803 .....	1, 3, 4, 10, 11
50 U.S.C. § 1804 .....	19
50 U.S.C. § 1822 .....	10, 11
50 U.S.C. § 1861 .....	10, 11
50 U.S.C. § 1881a .....	10, 11
50 U.S.C. § 1881b .....	10, 11
50 U.S.C. § 1881c.....	10, 11
Judiciary Act of September 24, 1789.....	6
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	18
Sup. Ct. R. 20.1.....	9, 10
Sup. Ct. R 20.6.....	2, 5, 7
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	5
Steven G. Calabresi & Gary Lawson, <i>Essay: The Unitary Executive, Jurisdiction Stripping, and the Hamdan Opinions: A Textualist Response to Justice Scalia,</i> 107 Colum. L. Rev. 1002 (2007).....	16
Frank J. Goodnow, <i>The Writ of Certiorari,</i> 6:3 Pol. Sci. Q. 493 (1891).....	5, 7
Tara Leigh Grove, <i>The Structural Safeguards of Federal Jurisdiction,</i> 124 Harv. L. Rev. 869 (2011).....	16
Eric Lichtblau, <i>In Secret, Court Vastly Broadens Powers of N.S.A.,</i> N.Y. Times (July 6, 2013).....	17

- Sen. Jeff Merkley, Press Release, Senators:  
End Secret Law (June 11, 2013),  
<https://www.merkley.senate.gov/news/press-releases/senators-end-secret-law> ..... 17
- Dallin H. Oaks, *The Original Writ of Habeas Corpus in the Supreme Court*, 1962 Sup. Ct. Rev. 153..... 8, 11
- Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *A Review of the FBI’s Use of Section 215 Orders for Business Records in 2012 Through 2014* (Sept. 2016)..... 15
- Andrea Peterson, *Patriot Act Author: ‘There Has Been a Failure of Oversight.’*, Wash. Post The Switch (Oct. 11, 2013), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the-switch/wp/2013/10/11/patriot-act-author-there-has-been-a-failure-of-oversight/>..... 17
- James E. Pfander, *Jurisdiction-Stripping and the Supreme Court’s Power to Supervise Inferior Tribunals*, 78 Tex. L. Rev. 1433 (2000)..... 7
- Stephen I. Vladeck, *The FISA Court and Article III*, 72 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1161 (2015)..... 1, 18
- Stephen I. Vladeck, *The Increasingly ‘Unflagging Obligation’: Federal Jurisdiction After Saudi Basic and Anna Nicole*, 42 Tulsa L. Rev. 553 (2007)..... 12, 16



Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>Military Courts and the All Writs Act</i> , 17 Green Bag 2d 191 (2014).....	1, 18
Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>Standing and Secret Surveillance</i> , 10 I/S: J. L. & Poly for the Info. Soc’y 551 (2014).....	21
Richard Wolfson, <i>Extraordinary Writs in the Supreme Court Since Ex Parte Peru</i> , 51 Colum. L. Rev. 977 (1961) .....	4, 9, 18, 20
